
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on THURSDAY, 7TH JANUARY 2021 at 6:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 3rd December 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. CONSULTATION BY NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC SERVICE - LONDON LUTON 
AIRPORT FLIGHTPATHS (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
The Panel are to receive a report on the National Air Traffic Service consultation 
on changes to the London Luton Airport Flightpaths. 

 
Contact Officer: F Flett 01480 388377 
 

5. PROPOSED CHANGES TO NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING IN 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE  

 
Members are to receive a report on the proposed changes to neighbourhood 
policing in Cambridgeshire. (Report to follow.) 

 



Contact Officer: C Deeth 07810 637595 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

29th day of December 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website, together 
with a link to the Broadcast of the meeting. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 3rd December 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors T D Alban, S J Criswell and 
Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th November were approved as a correct 
record by the Panel. 
 

27 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

28 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st December 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 
Having noted that the Digital Strategy did not appear on the Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions, the Panel was informed that once the overarching strategy 
had been reviewed, the Digital Strategy would proceed through the governance 
process. 
 

29 WASTE MINIMISATION STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Operations Manager for Waste and 
Recycling (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in which the Waste 
Minimisation Strategy was presented to the Panel. In introducing the report, the 
Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment informed Members that 
there had been significant improvement in the waste service and that the main 
targets for the service were to achieve a reuse and recycling rate of 60% and to 
keep the contamination rate below 7%. 
 
Councillor Smith questioned the focus on the contamination target of 7%, 
particularly as the current rate of contamination in the District was favourable when 
compared to the national average. In response, it was confirmed that the types of 

Page 3 of 30

Agenda Item 1



 

contamination that Officers have witnessed were entirely avoidable and with the 
appropriate measures and communications campaign, it was anticipated that the 
rate would decrease.  
 
Following a query from Councillor Giles regarding the most common 
contamination materials found in the recycling bins throughout Huntingdonshire, it 
was confirmed that the most common were: textiles, black bags, food waste and 
sanitary products.  
 
A question was asked by Councillor Wilson about commercial waste. In response, 
it was confirmed that the Strategy focussed solely upon domestic waste which, 
since the beginning of lockdown in March, had increased as residents adjusted to 
life at home. 
 
The types of materials that the Council collected for recycling was raised by 
Councillor Smith. It was noted that the Council collected a significant number of 
different materials for recycling and that, if all recycling facilities were utilised, then 
residents would be able to recycle additional materials.  
 
The Chairman asked whether there was tension between waste minimisation and 
alternative ways of disposing of waste such as waste incineration. Members were 
informed that the District Council was the collection authority and not the disposal 
authority. The disposal authority, Cambridgeshire County Council, currently had a 
lengthy and expensive waste disposal contract with a contractor, therefore 
discussions on alternative options in the disposing of waste were presently 
financially prohibitive. 
 
In discussing the 60% reuse and recycle target, the Chairman asked what step, or 
steps, would need to be taken in order to exceed the target. In response, it was 
confirmed that the next significant step that had the greatest potential to increase 
recycling rates, would be the introduction of separate food waste collection. This 
was a service the Council may have to provide as it was expected that separate 
food waste collections were to be mandatory throughout England next year. 
Members were reassured that Officers had modelled the introduction of separate 
food waste collections within the District and consequently the Council was aware 
of the approximate costs of introducing and running the service. Further to this, 
Members were informed that food waste was the Council’s biggest contaminate 
and had been previously found in the recycling and general waste bins.  
 
In addition to the discussion on food waste contamination, Members were 
informed that, in addition to food waste contaminating the recycling bins, up to 
35% of the general waste bin comprised of food waste. To counter this, Councillor 
Smith suggested an information campaign should be undertaken via leaflets 
attached to bins informing residents how to correctly dispose of food waste. In 
response, whilst recognising the value of such a campaign, Officers were mindful 
of the logistical, time and cost issues that would have to be overcome in order to 
execute the campaign. 
 
The Panel thanked the Operations Service who had maintained full waste 
collection provision throughout 2020, despite the challenges presented by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. In addition, the document was well written and Members 
commended the positive and proactive approach of the Strategy in progressing 
the waste minimisation aims and objectives of the Council. The Panel, 

Page 4 of 30



 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Waste Minimisation 
Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
30 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was considered by the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 5 of 30



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 23 December 2020 
For Period:   1 January 2021 to 30 April 2021 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntin
[...]


 
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director 
(People) Tel No: 01480 388103 or 
email: 
Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
3 

 
D Keane 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 

P
age 14 of 30



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Consultation by National Air Traffic Service – 
London Luton Airport Flightpaths 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 7th January 2021  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Leisure and Regulatory 

Services, Councillor Keith Prentice 
 
Report by:    Operational Manager (People) 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This paper outlines the content of an ongoing consultation exercise being 
undertaken by the National Air Traffic Service (NATS) regarding changes to Luton 
Airport’s approach flight paths and associated holding zone and offers the 
opportunity for members to consider and comment on it.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to consider the report and, if 
considered appropriate, to make comments to Cabinet in order to assist in 
preparing a formal response to the consultation on behalf of the Council. 
 
 
. 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 15 of 30

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This paper outlines the current consultation exercise which the National 

Air Traffic Service (NATS) are carrying out in respect of proposed changes 
to the incoming flightpaths to Luton Airport and the associated holding 
zone. The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to consider the proposals 
and, if appropriate, forward comments to Cabinet in order to inform any 
response which the Council makes to the consultation process. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In October 2020, NATS launched a consultation exercise which is 

scheduled to run until early February 2021. This exercise consults on 
proposals to alter inbound flight paths and to create a new dedicated 
holding zone for Luton air traffic.   
[...]
y of these proposals, 
extracted from the NATS documents, is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 

Page 16 of 30

https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/user_uploads/lla-arrivals-consultation-document-screenview-1-3.0.pdf
https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/user_uploads/lla-arrivals-consultation-document-screenview-1-3.0.pdf
https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/user_uploads/lla-arrivals-consultation-document-screenview-1-3.0.pdf
https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/supporting_documents/LLA%20Arrivals%20ABRIDGED%20Consultaton%20Document%20Issue%201.0.pdf
https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/supporting_documents/LLA%20Arrivals%20ABRIDGED%20Consultaton%20Document%20Issue%201.0.pdf
https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/supporting_documents/LLA%20Arrivals%20ABRIDGED%20Consultaton%20Document%20Issue%201.0.pdf
https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/
https://consultations.airspacechange.co.uk/london-luton-airport/ad6_luton_arrivals/


2.5 Details of the proposals and the associated consultation have been 
provided to all the Town and Parish Councils in the District, so individual 
representations can be made.  A number have indicated that they plan to 
do so and some have provided comments or copied their consultation 
responses to HDC. The comments fall into three main areas, namely 
whether the proposed changes are justified by predicted air traffic levels, 
the potential for noise nuisance from the proposed holding zone and the 
potential for increased pollution from aircraft using the new holding zone. 

 
2.6 NATS have stated that the primary objective of the proposals is to separate 

the traffic for Luton and Stansted. This has necessitated the creation of 
new holding zones, as the current holding zones overlap traffic from the 
two airports and are also overflown by the inbound flight paths. The 
consultation document states that, although the current arrangement is 
safe, it provides no scope for any additional flight capacity and the 
combination of this factor plus the desire to increase safety by separating 
air traffic and preventing flight overlapping means that change is 
necessary and the “do nothing” option is not considered sustainable. 

 
2.7 The rationale for selecting the proposed location of the holding zone is not 

included in the current information, being a consistent feature of all 
inbound traffic options. However, this issue was covered by the NATS 
team at a consultation webinar attended by HDC Officers and Members.  
It was stated that this location was the only available air space which did 
not conflict with air space allocated to existing north-south flight paths, 
east-west flight paths, the descent routes to the airport and the airspace to 
the north which is used by the RAF bases in the region. 

 
2.8 The noise issue is determined by a combination of the number of flights 

and the noise generated by individual aircraft. Data on these issues is 
included in the NATS consultation document. This indicated that peak 
hourly traffic averages at 12-13 arrivals per hour, with peak hours being 
0700-0800, 12.00-14.00 and 17.00-19.00. The busiest single hour of 2019 
saw 24 arrivals. This would appear to support the assertion that, with traffic 
flowing normally, use of the holding zone would not be expected to be high.  
The minimum flying height in the holding zone will be 8,000 feet and 
aircraft would be held at different heights at 1,000 foot increments above 
this, to a maximum of 14,000 feet, if additional holding were to be required.  
Data from the Civil Aviation Authority indicates that the most commonly 
used aircraft at Luton would generate approx. 55dB noise at 7,000-8,000 
feet and noise from aircraft at altitudes any higher than this would not be 
discernible from background noise. To contextualise this, 50dB is noted as 
the equivalent of a “quiet office” and 60dB a “busy general office”.  

 
2.9 The NATS consultation document quotes guidance which states “Where 

practicable, it is desirable that airspace routes below 7,000ft should seek 
to avoid flying over Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB); All 
changes below 7,000ft should take into account local circumstances in the 
development of the airspace design; Consultation with environmental 
stakeholders will usually only be necessary where the proposed changes 
concern controlled airspace below an altitude of 7,000 feet. Changes at or 
above 7,000 feet will usually not have a noticeable impact”. 

Page 17 of 30



 
2.10 NATS accept that the actual impact of the proposed holding zone will only 

be measurable once it is in operation. However, they have also stated that, 
in simulations, the improved traffic flow generated by the new flight paths 
and the separation of the traffic from Stansted led to minimal use of the 
holding area.   

 
2.11 Potential pollution is discussed in the consultation but the combination of 

altitude, more modern aircraft and the fact that no additional capacity is 
discussed at this point leads to an indication that this is not considered to 
be a significant concern with these plans. 

 
2.12 Comments have been forwarded to the Council by several Town and 

Parish Councils, as well as by several private individuals. It is understood 
that most of these comments have been made directly to NATS. The 
majority have raised objections 

 
2.13 The NATS consultation exercise for views via a survey with 10 specific 

questions. Questions 1-7 are specifically about the decent/approach 
flightpaths. Questions 8 and 9 are technical questions regarding airspace 
classification. Question 10 allows comments on any other issues to be put 
forward. 

 
2.14 As most of the questions relate to the descending flightpaths to the Luton 

runway, issues which potentially impact on Huntingdonshire residents are 
not directly covered. However, there is the opportunity to provide “free text” 
input in Question 10, should it be considered appropriate for the Council 
to comment.  As noted, the main potential areas for comment would be the 
overall need for change, the positioning of the holding zone and the 
potential impact of aircraft noise and pollution from the use of the holding 
zone. 

 
2.15 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to consider the content of the 

consultation document. Any comments which the Panel would like to 
include in a formal Council response will be forwarded for consideration by 
Cabinet, where any formal response will be agreed for submission. 

 
2.16 To assist the discussion, NATS have indicated that, subject to availability, 

they will endeavour to join the O&S Panel meeting so it is expected that 
some specialist input should be available. 

 
3. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
3.1 The Council has a corporate objective to “make Huntingdonshire a better 

place to live, to improve health and well-being and support people to be 
the best they can be”. The issues raised in this consultation have the 
potential to impact on this. 

 
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

Page 18 of 30



4.1 This report is for information and comment, so has no immediate legal 
implications. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This report has no immediate resource implications.   
 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Map of Affected Areas 
 Appendix 2 – Specific Consultation Questions 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Consultation responses copied to the Council by Town and Parish 
Councils. 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Finlay Flett, Operational Manager (People) 
Tel No: 01480 388377 
Email: finlay.flett@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 19 of
[...]
Goldby/Justin 

Andrews 

Study has not commenced. 

 
Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Housing Strategy to 2025 Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor S Wakeford 
Councillor D Wells 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
 

 Comment and make 
suggestions on the emerging 
Housing Strategy. 

 

David Edwards/Liz 
Bisset 

6th August 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Members; the Interim Corporate 
Director (Place), David Edwards and Liz 
Bisset. The vision for the strategy was 
outlined and Members had an opportunity 
to comment and make suggestions.  
 
7th October 2020 – The Housing 
Strategy was presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
approved the Housing Strategy and the 
accompanying one year action plan. 

 

  

P
age 25 of 30

A
genda Item

 6



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 

Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy won’t be presented 
until the Core Service Strategy is 
produced. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established.  

(New) Strategic Review 
of Markets 

Councillor B S Banks 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor J W Davies 
Councillor Mrs A Diaz 
Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
(also the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment, 
Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell) 
 
To conduct a Strategic Review of 
HDC Markets and produce a Vision 
statement and a Strategy. 
 

George McDowell 5th November 2020 – The Panel 
received a report and suggested scoping 
document for the Strategic Review of 
Markets. Members agreed to endorse the 
approach and aims as se
[...]
uly 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
8th October 2020 – The Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 30 of 30


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CONSULTATION BY NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC SERVICE - LONDON LUTON AIRPORT FLIGHTPATHS
	Appendix 1 - Map of Affected Areas
	Appendix 2 - Specific Consultation Questions

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

31

32

33

34

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on
Thursday, 7th January 2021

PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe — Chairman.

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies,
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and
Mrs S R Wilson.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on
behalf of Councillor Mrs J Tavener.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors | D Gardener, D N Keane, J P Morris, J M
Palmer, K | Prentice and R J West.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2020 were approved as a
correct record by the Panel.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations of interest were received.
NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the
Executive Leader for the period 1st January 2021 to 30th April 2021.

CONSULTATION BY NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC SERVICE - LONDON LUTON
AIRPORT FLIGHTPATHS

Consideration was given to a report by the Operational Manager (People) (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the consultation by the
National Air Traffic Service (NATS) on the London Luton Airport (LLA)
Flightpaths. Also in attendance to answer the Panel’'s questions were Nicole
Morris, Colin Wyatt and Adrian Ryman from the NATS/LLA Consultation Team.

In addition to the report, Mr Wyatt gave Members a brief presentation on the
proposal but focused on the section which most affected Huntingdonshire. Mr
Wyatt informed Members that a final decision had yet to be made and that NATS
are legally required to respond to all comments they received during the
consultation.

Councillor Banks asked whether the holding zone could be moved away from St
Neots because it was a highly populated area. Councillor Giles agreed with the



suggestion and commented that the holding zone did not need to move far. In
responding to the comments, Mr Wyatt stated that due to the north-south
flightpaths, the east-west flightpaths and the military airspace, the holding zone
would be better located where it was proposed. He added that NATS did model
other options but for the reasons already referred to, they were not considered to
be feasible. However, the Panel was informed that it might be possible to move
the holding zone slightly.

Following a query from Councillor Criswell about the necessity for a holding
zone, Members were informed that NATS did consider whether it was required
as part of its assessment of the available options, but this was rejected by the
Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) on the grounds of safety. In terms of flight
numbers, Ms Morris stated that it was expected flight numbers would return to
pre-pandemic levels in time and that the holding zone was required.

In response to a question from Councillor Alban regarding the effect pollution
levels would have upon residents, the Panel was informed that it would be
minimal as the mixing that occurred at altitude meant that pollution from the
planes would be dispersed. Councillor Alban then raised the suggestion that the
holding zone could be located over the North Sea. However, the Panel was
informed that due to the distance from the LLA and the timings involved in
bringing planes to land, a holding zone located over the North Sea could not be
justified.

Councillor Gardener stated that his residents’ main concern was that the noise
from a plane at 8000ft would be approximately 55db (according to NATS
documentation) and the ambient background noise within parts of the
countryside would be 29db. At these levels noise from planes would be intrusive
for residents living in rural areas of the District. If the holding zone could not be
moved, he suggested that the minimum flying height within the holding zone
should be raised to 9000ft. This would reduce the potential for noise from planes
within the holding zone to cause nuisance at ground level.

Following a question from Councillor Giles, Ms Morris confirmed that there were
no plans for either a second runway or an extension of the existing runway at
LLA.

The Chairman queried the timescales for the consultation and stated that due to
the importance of the proposed change, the complexity of the documentation and
the fact that the residents being consulted would have to obtain their own expert
advice to be able to respond meaningfully, 15 weeks for the consultation seemed
insufficient. In response, Members were informed that the CAA through their
document, CAP 1616, recommended that the consultation should last for a
minimum of 12 weeks and that this consultation exceeded the recommended
timescale.

The independence of the conclusions and findings was questioned by the
Chairman. Mr Wyatt stated that NATS were guided by the data provided by the
CAA and that Members should have full confidence in the conclusions and
findings. The Chairman then questioned why Stansted airport were not co-
authoring the reports as the outcome would potentially change their existing
arrival flightpaths. It was explained that Stansted were involved at the start of the



35

process, but it was established that the arrivals from LLA could be moved without
affecting the Stansted arrivals.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Panel was informed that NATS
had contacted an officer at the Ministry of Defence in regard to the consultation
and the impact the proposals would have upon military airspace in the East of
England.

It was explained to the Panel, following a query from the Chairman, that once the
holding pattern was agreed and implemented there would not be a significant
margin of error. This meant there were unlikely to be planes drifting outside the
zone and flying over areas which were not expecting it.

Councillor Alban asked how many flights Huntingdonshire residents could expect
to use the holding zone. Mr Wyatt informed Members that it was expected that
there would be an average of 219 flights per day arriving at LLA rising to 249
flights during the summer peak. On average this would be nine planes per hour,
however Mr Ryman explained that, on average, air traffic control landed 30% of
all flights before they needed to use the holding zone and therefore the statistics
could be reduced by up to 30%.

Following on, Councillor Alban, questioned what could be done if the modelling
proved incorrect when the proposal was enacted. Mr Wyatt explained that the
statistics and the modelling were the best that could be provided by NATS and
the CAA. After the scheme had been implemented for a year, there was a post-
implementation review by the CAA. Should the CAA find that the reality was
significantly different to the modelling, then the CAA could insist on a change.

After a query on the lack of evidence for the need for the holding zone to be
located over Huntingdonshire and evidence that other options had been
considered, Mr Wyatt explained that the evidence was considered under stage 2
of the process (with the consultation being stage 3). On behalf of the Panel, the
Chairman expressed, dissatisfaction that the data had not been provided to
demonstrate the need for the holding zone to be placed where proposed and that
the other options considered had not been included in the consultation.

Addressing the responses by the Town and Parish Councils, the Chairman
stated that he was satisfied that the Panel had covered the points and raised
them with the NATS/LLA Consultation Team. Whereupon, the Panel

RESOLVED
that the comments of Members on this item be forwarded to Cabinet for
consideration as part of its response to the consultation on behalf of the

Council.

PROPOSED CHANGES TO NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING IN
CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Having noted that the proposed changes to Neighbourhood Policing in
Cambridgeshire would not be discussed at the meeting, the Panel,

RESOLVED



36

that the item be deferred to the meeting in April 2021.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme was presented to the Panel. The Chairman informed the Panel that
there would be a task and finish review on the floods throughout Huntingdonshire
during December 2020.

Chairman



